W. KEVIN HUGHES CHAIRMAN

HAROLD D. WILLIAMS MICHAEL T. RICHARD ANTHONY J. O'DONNELL



## PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

June 14, 2017

In the Matter of the Electric Universal Service Program

\* Case No. 8903

\* \* \* \* \*

## NOTICE OF HEARING AND OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

To: All Parties of Record and Interested Persons

On June 9, 2017, the Maryland Department of Human Resources, Family Investment Administration, Office of Home Energy Programs ("OHEP") filed with the Public Service Commission ("Commission") its *Electric Universal Service Program Proposed Operations Plan for FY 2018* ("Proposed Plan"). The Commission will consider OHEP's Proposed Plan on Thursday, August 10, 2017 at 10:00 a.m. in the Commission's 16<sup>th</sup> Floor Hearing Room, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202.

Persons desiring to file comments on OHEP's Proposed Plan shall do so by Friday, July 21, 2017. Parties shall file an original and seventeen copies of their comments, together with an electronic copy, addressed to David J. Collins, Executive Secretary, Maryland Public Service Commission, William Donald Schaefer Tower, 6 St. Paul Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202. Five of the paper copies shall be three-holed punched. The Commission encourages parties to use the Commission's "e-Filing" system for submission of the electronic copy of the filing. Details of the "e-Filing" system are on the Commission's web page, www.psc.state.md.us.

By Direction of the Commission,

/s/ David J. Collins

David J. Collins Executive Secretary

<sup>1</sup> OHEP's Proposed Plan can be viewed or downloaded from the electronic case jacket in this proceeding on the Commission's website at www.psc.state.md.us.

WILLIAM DONALD SCHAEFER TOWER • 6 ST. PAUL STREET • BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-6806

410-767-8000 • Toll Free: 1-800-492-0474 • FAX: 410-333-6495

MDRS: 1-800-735-2258 (TTY/Voice)

Website: www.psc.state.md.us